# 505992237 03/31/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6038947

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		•			
			Name		Execution Date	
ROSARIO CALIO					04/03/2008	
JEFF CHURCHVARA					04/03/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	VELTEK ASSOCIATES, INC.					
Street Address:	15 LEE	15 LEE BOULEVARD				
City:	MALVE	MALVERN				
State/Country:	PENN	PENNSYLVANIA				
Postal Code:	19355	19355				
Application Number: 1		1666	665991			
Property Type		1000	Number			
				]		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:		• /	420-2201	_		
•			e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser		,	
Phone:	, p		202200			
Email: kclei		kclem	nents@blankrome.com			
•			ER S. WEISSMAN			
			EYE STREET, NW			
Address Line 4:		WAS	HINGTON, D.C. 20006			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			100858.01139			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			PETER S. WEISSMAN			
SIGNATURE:			/Peter S. Weissman/			
DATE SIGNED:			03/31/2020			
Total Attachments: 4						
source=1008581139-As	-	page1	l.tif			
source=1008581139-As						
source=1008581139-As	-					

Docket No.: 100858-00125

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made on the date set forth below by Rosario CALIO, Jeff CHURCHVARA and Arthur L. VELLUTATO, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as the assignors), residing at 212 Crump Rd., Exton, Pennsylvania 19341; 29 Twin Pines, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335 and 122 Woodmint Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in AUTOCLAVABLE BUCKETLESS CLEANING SYSTEM set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 12/033,719 filed February 19, 2008, enclosed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Veltek Associates, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having its principal place of business at 15 Lee Boulevard, Malvern, PA 19355 (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and

1

### PATENT REEL: 052266 FRAME: 0785

all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said assignors will, whenever counsel of the said assignee or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required

2

## PATENT REEL: 052266 FRAME: 0786

to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the said assignors, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said assignee, as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of BLANK ROME LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date: 3 APRIL 2008 Rosario CALIO

STATE OF TA COUNTY OF Chester

On this 3 day of 77/2008, personally before me came Rosario CALIO, known to me, and known to me to be the persons described in and who signed the annexed Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that they executed the same.

Chaster COUNTY With Englishing states and a cave

NOTARY PUBLIC

3

PATENT REEL: 052266 FRAME: 0787

Date: 03-APL-208 Jeff CHURCHVARA

STATE OF HATCOUNTY OF CHESTER

On this 3 day of M (2008, personally before me came Jeff CHURCHVARA, known to me, and known to me to be the persons described in and who signed the annexed Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that they executed the same.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Tina M. Jacobson, Notary Public Wallace Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires June 6, 2009

NOTARY PUBLIC ommission Expires

Date: 03 Apr 2008 Arthur L. VELLIPTATO, Jr. STATE OF PAL

On this  $\frac{2}{1000}$  day of  $\frac{1000}{2008}$ , personally before me came Arthur L. VELLUTATO, Jr, known to me, and known to me to be the persons described in and who signed the annexed Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that they executed the same.

4

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Tima M. Jacobsen, Notary Public Wallace Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires June 8, 2009 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:

**RECORDED: 03/31/2020**